JOURNAL OF VIROLOGY, Nov. 2002, p. 11209–11215 Vol. 76, No. 22
0022-538X/02/$04.00�0 DOI: 10.1128/JVI.76.22.11209–11215.2002
Copyright © 2002, American Society for Microbiology. All Rights Reserved.
A Transactivator Function of Cottontail Rabbit Papillomavirus E2
Is Essential for Tumor Induction in Rabbits
Sonja Jeckel, Evamaria Huber, Frank Stubenrauch, and Thomas Iftner*
Sektion Experimentelle Virologie, Universitätsklinikum Tübingen, 72076 Tübingen, Germany
Received 22 March 2002/Accepted 30 July 2002

15 min on ice in a final volume of 20 �l containing equal volumes of the crude
nuclear extracts described in the preceding section, the labeled oligonucleotide,
and final concentrations of 10 mM HEPES (pH 7.9), 20% glycerol, 100 mM KCl,
1.5 mM DTT, and 2 �g of poly(dI-dC) (Amersham Pharmacia). Complexes were
separated in a native 7% polyacrylamide gel (55 parts acrylamide to 1 part
bisacrylamide) containing 0.25� Tris-borate-EDTA (1� Tris-borate-EDTA is
89 mM Tris base, 89 mM boric acid, and 2 mM EDTA). Gels were run at 200 V,
dried, autoradiographed with an intensifying screen or exposed to storage
screens, and then visualized with a Fuji BAS 1800 phosphorimager.
Transient luciferase expression assay. Approximately 105 SCC13 cells were
seeded into 35-mm-diameter dishes. The next day, cells were cotransfected with
200 ng of a luciferase reporter plasmid and 10 ng of pSG5 or the respective
TABLE 1. Oligonucleotide sequences used for the generation of mutated CRPV-E2-pSG5 expression constructs
Oligonucleotide Sequencea Mutated aa (total nt)
wt R37 CACTGGAACTTACTAAGAAAAGAACAGGTCC
E2-R37K CACTGGAACTTACTAAAAAAAGAACAGGTCC 37 (3205–3235)
E2-R37A CACTGGAACTTACTAGCAAAAGAACAGGTCC 37 (3205–3235)
wt E39 AACTTACTAAGAAAAGAACAGGTCCTTTTAC
E2-E39Q AACTTACTAAGAAAACAACAGGTCCTTTTAC 39 (3211–3241)
E2-E39A AACTTACTAAGAAAAGCACAGGTCCTTTTAC 39 (3211–3241)
wt I73 TGTGCAAAGCAAGCCATAGAAATGGTGCTGTAC
E2-I73L TGTGCAAAGCAAGCCTTAGAAATGGTGCTGTAC 73 (3313–3345)
E2-I73A TGTGCAAAGCAAGCCGCAGAAATGGTGCTGTAC 73 (3313–3345)
a Sequences are shown in the 5�33� direction. Nucleotide changes resulting in amino acid exchanges are underlined. The corresponding wt sequences are printed
in bold italics.
11210 JECKEL ET AL. J. VIROL.
E2-pSG5 expression vector DNA in the presence of 5 �l of Lipofectamine (Life